

IN THE  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LYNN BROWN, as appointed successor and  
representative of now-deceased Howard M. Berry,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTINE E. WORMUTH, Secretary of the Army and  
LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, Secretary of Defense,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI  
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICA  
FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE, LT. GEN. (RET.) KEITH  
KELLOGG, AND HON. ROBERT WILKIE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Pam Bondi  
Jessica Hart Steinmann  
Craig Trainor  
Rachel Jag  
AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 530  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(571) 348-1802

Kassandra L. Dulin  
Kayla A. Toney  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
227 Pennsylvania Ave SE  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 921-4105

Kelly J. Shackelford  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey C. Mateer  
Michael D. Berry  
David J. Hacker  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 West Plano Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444  
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

No. 22-1

---

IN THE  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

LYNN BROWN, as appointed successor and  
representative of now-deceased Howard M. Berry,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTINE E. WORMUTH, Secretary of the Army and  
LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, Secretary of Defense,  
*Respondents.*

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI  
CURIAE**

Pursuant to subparagraph 2(b) of Rule 37, U.S. Supreme Court Rules, America First Policy Institute, Lt. Gen. (Ret.) Keith Kellogg, and Hon. Robert Wilkie hereby move the Court for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of the petition for *certiorari*.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The D.C. Circuit’s “unusual deference”  
standard invades service members’  
constitutional rights.....4

    A. Courts should not apply “unusual  
    deference” when the agency is violating a  
    clear statutory or constitutional provision ....5

    B. Some deference is due given the military’s  
    unique responsibilities, but this deference  
    must not be unfettered .....7

    C. RFRA and the First Amendment provide  
    robust protection for the religious freedom  
    of service members .....10

II. National security suffers when service  
members’ constitutional rights are violated .....17

III. This Court has recently cautioned against  
undue deference and should apply that  
analysis here to protect the rights of service  
members .....22

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy Seals 1-26</i> , 146 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....	4, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Coburn v. Murphy</i> , 827 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Coe v. McHugh</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Creaghan v. Austin</i> , No. 22-0981, 2022 WL 1500544 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022).....	13, 14
<i>Di Liscia v. Austin</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01047 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2021).....	19
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Downen v. Warner</i> , 481 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1973).....	6, 10
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 484 U.S. 782 (1990).....	11
<i>Frizelle v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	10, 20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	2, 7
<i>Kreis v. Sec'y of Air Force</i> , 406 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Maneely v. Donley</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>NeSmith v. Fulton</i> , 615 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Nieto v. Flatau</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010) .....	6, 13
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	14
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	23, 24
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997).....	11
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Roth v. Austin</i> , No. 8:22-CV-03038, 2022 WL 1568830 (D. Neb. May 18, 2022) .....	6, 14



<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	6, 11, 20
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	11, 17
<i>Toor v. Berger</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01004-RJL (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2022) .....	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	2
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, 2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022) .....	3, 21
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, 2022 WL 1025144 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022) .....	18
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 336 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016) .....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 65 M.J. 936 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2008) .....	14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	9
<i>Wilhelmus v. Geren</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	12
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14 .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)-(C) .....	6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	8
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-239.....	12
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-66.....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Army Directive 2017-03 (Jan. 3, 2017).....	15
Philip Athey, <i>Here’s Where Ponytails Stand for Women in the Marine Corps</i> , MARINE CORPS TIMES (Nov. 4, 2021) .....	19
Lolita C. Baldor, <i>Army Guard Troops Risk Dismissal as Vaccine Deadline Looms</i> , DEFENSENEWS (June 26, 2022) .....	18
Michael Berry & Antony Barone Kolenc, <i>Born- Again RFRA: Will the Military Backslide on its Religious Conversion?</i> 87 MO. L. REV. 463 (2022).....	10, 13
Carlos Del Toro, <i>One Navy-Marine Corps Team: Strategic Guidance From The Secretary of the Navy</i> (Oct. 2021).....	19
Department of Defense, <i>Coronavirus: DOD Response</i> (July 13, 2022).....	18
DoD INSTRUCTION 1300.17, <i>Accommodation of Religious Practices Within the Military Services</i> (Feb. 10, 2009).....	11
DoD INSTRUCTION 1300.17, <i>Religious Liberty in the Military Services</i> (Sept. 1, 2020) .....	13
Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>Address Moral Injury to Reduce Veteran Suicide Risk</i> (2021) .....	21

H.R. Rep. No. 103-888 (1993).....	17
Alex Horton, <i>Air Force is First to Face Troops’ Rejection of Vaccine Mandate as Thousands Avoid Shots</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 28, 2021)...	19
Shareda Hosein, <i>Muslims in the U.S. Military: Moral Injury and Eroding Rights</i> , PASTORAL PSYCHOLOGY, 68: 77-92 (Nov. 12, 2018) .....	21
Kathryn E. Kovacs, <i>A History of the Military Authority Exception in the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 62 ADMIN. L. REV. 673 (2010).....	6
Courtney Kube & Molly Boigon, <i>Every Branch of the Military is Struggling to Make its 2022 Recruiting Goals, Officials Say</i> , NBC NEWS (June 27, 2022).....	20
James Madison, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> , No. 48 (Feb. 1, 1788).....	12
Dave Philipps, <i>The Marines Reluctantly Let a Sikh Officer Wear a Turban. He Says It’s Not Enough</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 26, 2021) .....	15, 16
Secretary of the Air Force, Air Force Instruction 36-2903, <i>Dress and Personal Appearance of Air Force Personnel</i> (Feb. 7, 2020).....	16
Secretary of the Air Force, Department of the Air Force Instruction 52-201, <i>Religious Freedom in the Department of the Air Force</i> (June 23, 2021) ..	16
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	17
Wendy S. Whitbeck, <i>Restoring Rites and Rejecting Wrongs: The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 18 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 821 (1994) .....	15
